O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2016

TIME: 9:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.03, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Thomas, Byrne and Cank

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Anita James
Democratic Support
Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6358
email: anita.james2@leicester.gov.uk



mailto:anita.james2@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings &
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however,
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of
means, in
[...]
ocratic Services staff. Further instructions will then
be given.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS Appendix A

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing (Hearings) sub-
committee held on 17t May 2016 have been circulated and Members will be
asked to confirm them as a correct record.

5. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING Appendix B
PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE
IMPACT ZONE: HARVEYS, 43 BELVOIR STREET,
LEICESTER LE1 6SL

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application for a variation of an existing premises licence within a
cumulative impact zone for Harveys, 43 Belvoir Street, Leicester LE1 6SL.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546358.

(Wards affected: Castle)

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




O Appendix A

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2016 at 9:30 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Thomas (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Hunter

* % % * * * % %

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest
they may have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Thomas declared that he had an “other interest” in the St Andrews
Sports Club as he had been a sportsman for many years and knew of this
football club. Councillor Thomas declared that he had also read recent
comments in the Leicester Mercury but maintained an open mind.

In accordance with the Council’'s Code of Conduct, the interest was not
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice Members’ judgement of
the public interest and Councillor Thomas, therefore was not required to
withdraw from the meeting.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Licensing (Hearings) sub-committee held



on 18 March 2016, 1 April 2016, 21 April 2016 and 29 April 2016
be confirmed as an accurate record.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: ST ANDREWS SPORTS
CLUB, CANAL STREET, LEICESTER LE2 8LX

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required Members to determine an application for a new premises licence
for St Andrews Sports Club, Canal Street, Leicester LE2 8LX

The sub-committee noted that a representation had been received in respect of
the application which necessitated that the application be considered by
Members.

Mr Brett Wells, the applicant was present, as was the Noise Team officer, the
Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor to the sub-committee.

Introductions were led by the Chair and the procedure for the meeting was
outlined to those present.

It was noted that additional information in the form of documentary evidence
relating to an online petition from Mr Wells, the applicant had been circulated to
Members prior to the hearing, as this contained individual names and
addresses it was not for publication.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that six
representations had been received from a Noise Pollution Officer, a Ward
Councillor and four residents that related to the licensing objective namely the
prevention of public nuisance and concerns had been raised that loud music
from the event would cause a nuisance to nearby residents and premises
users.

The sub-committee were informed that discussions and a meeting had taken
place between the applicant, the Ward Councillor, a representative of the Noise
Team and a licensing officer.

The sub-committee were also informed that a mediation process had been
offered to all of the representees after the representation period had ended.

The applicant had proposed a number of additional conditions that were
circulated to all representees. Five representees had responded that they
continued to have concerns and one representee was in agreement with the
conditions put forward. The Licensing Officer circulated a copy of the proposed
additional conditions.

The Noise Team officer outlined the reasons for the representation and
responded to questions from Members.

It was noted that the other representees were not present and their written
representations were before the sub-committee. Councillor Clarke (ward



councillor) had sent apologies that he was unable to attend and the sub-
committee confirmed that Councillor Clarke’s written representation and
additional comments had been read and noted.

Mr Wells, the applicant was then given the opportunity to outline the
application, respond to the points made and to answer questions from
Members.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make
final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the sub-
committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a
decision. Members were advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance
that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision Members felt that they should deliberate in private on
the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place in the presence of the parties.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the sub-committee, the Noise
Team officer and Mr Wells, the applicant then withdrew from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the sub-committee was then recalled to the meeting to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Noise Team officer and Mr Wells, the
applicant then returned to the meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to
the sub-committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
that the application for a new premises licence: St Andrews
Sports Club, Canal Street, Leicester LE2 8LX be granted subject
to the conditions consistent with the operating schedule (at
appendix C of the report) together with the additional conditions
proposed by the Applicant and amended as follows:

. The licence holder to ensure that the event ends at 10pm prompt,

2. The licence holder to ensure that there is no live music before 4pm and
amplified music shall be reduced between 1pm and 4pm (to avoid
unduly interfering with the weddings in the vicinity),

3. The licence holder to ensure a travel plan is in place to direct ticket
holders away from the immediate vicinity of the event and to guide
people to organised parking spots at British Gas and Saffron Lane
Stadium and that this is strictly adhered to, (Event volunteers,
performers and private hire vehicles will be granted access)

4. The licence holder to ensure that there are adequate numbers of bins

—



around the site to reduce litter and to ensure that litter is collected
throughout the event and the following morning,

5. The licence holder to ensure there is a single point contact telephone
number for the day for local residents to use should issues arise.

After considering the application and objections carefully the sub-committee
decided to grant the licence with the additional conditions as agreed to by the
applicant.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE
WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: HARVEYS, 43 BELVOIR STREET,
LEICESTER LE1 6SL

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required Members to determine an application for a variation of an existing
premises licence within a cumulative impact zone for Harveys, 43 Belvoir
Street, Leicester LE1 6SL.

Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the
application which necessitated that the application be considered by Members.

The Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor to the sub-committee were
present. The applicant, the applicant’s solicitor and the representees were not
present.

The Licensing Team Manager informed Members that the applicant’s solicitor
had requested an adjournment by email as he was unable to attend. All parties
had been informed of the request for an adjournment and there were no
specific objections to an adjournment being granted.

Members considered the request for an adjournment and agreed that it was in
the public interest to adjourn to a new date.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a variation of an existing premises
licence within a cumulative impact zone: Harveys, 43 Belvoir
Street, Leicester LE1 6SL be adjourned to Thursday 16" June
2016 at 9.30am.

CLOSE OF MEETING

There being no other business the meeting closed at 11.15am.









A Appendix B

O WARDS AFFECTED

€23

Leicester
City Council

Castle

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 16t June 2016

Application for a variation of an existing premises licence within a
Cumulative Impact Zone
Harveys, 43 Belvoir Street, Leicester, LE1 6SL

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services
1. Purpose of Report

1.1.  This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to

o Grant the licence without modification
o Modify the conditions of the licence
o Reject the whole application

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an application for a variation to an existing premises licen
[...]
on request.

Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

The steps the applicant proposes to take to demonstrate that the premises will not add to
the existing cumulative impact and promote the licensing objectives are set out in the
operating schedule (see section M of Appendix B).

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Regulated Entertainment

The Live Music Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014
amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment.
Certain entertainment does not require a licence subject to audience limits, between 08.00
and 23.00 hours each day.

The above exemptions do not affect the application under consideration because the
additional hours requested are after 23.00 and before 08.00 hours.



9.1

10.

10.1

11

11.1

12

12.1

Representation

Two representations have been received, one from Leicestershire Police and one from a
Ward Councillor. The representations relate to the prevention of crime and disorder, the
prevention of public nuisance and public safety. Leicestershire Police and the Ward
Councillor are concerned that the increased hours and removal of an existing condition
may increase further incidents in the area. Copies of the representations are attached at
Appendix C1-2.

Conditions

The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule are attached at Appendix D.
Cumulative Impact

In February 2005 Leicester City Council introduced a special policy on cumulative impact in
the Belvoir Street area, which refers specifically to on and off licences. This creates a
rebuttable presumption that an application for a new premises licence will be refused, unless
the applicants can show that their premises are unlikely to add to the problems of saturation.
Statutory Guidance

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the lic
[...]
nce of live music, any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

- provision of late night refreshment
- the supply of alcohol

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To
E. Performance of live music (Indoors)

Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:30am
F. Playing of recorded music (Indoors)

Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:30am
G. Performance of dance (Indoors)

Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:30am
H. Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within E, F, or G (Indoors)

Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:30am
I. Late night refreshment (Indoors & Outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 11:00pm 2:30am
J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Monday to Sunday 10:00am 2:00am

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES
Description Time From Time To
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 3:00am

eosssscarzzramearos |||



-

Licensing Act 2003 LEIPRM1416
Premises Licence

Local Services & Enforcement
Leicester City Council

York House

91 Granby Street

Leicester

LE1 6FB

Leicester (0116) 4543040
City Council licensing@leicester.gov.uk

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE ‘

Abdul Caratella 20 Daneshill Road, Leicester, LE3 6AL.

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE) |

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Licence No. LEIPRS0384 Issued by Leicester

T CRU N 111111111




-

Licensing Act 2003 LEIPRM1416
Premises Licence

Local Services & Enforcement
Leices
[...]
at no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the
permitted price.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

The licence holder will ensure that staff are trained to be vigilant and report anything unusual to a member of the management.

ossisrscnzmesroo ||| IS



-

Licensing Act 2003 LEIPRM1416
&Premlses Licence

Local Services & Enforcement
Leicester City Council

York House

91 Granby Street

Leicester

LE1 6FB

Leicester (0116) 4543040
City Council licensing@leicester.gov.uk

ANNEXES continued ...

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

The licence holder will ensure that CCTV is installed following advice from the Leicestershire Constabulary and maintained in accordance with
the Information Commissioners CCTV Code of Practice.

The licence holder will ensure a "Challenge 21" policy requiring the production of “proof of age” for any sale that takes place where there is any
suspicion that the customer is under 21. Such proof may include a pass conforming to the PASS accreditation system, photo driving licence,
student cards and passports.

The licence holder will ensure that there will be adequate security alarms.

On a Friday and Saturday night from 22.00 the Premises Licence Holder will provide door staff at a ratio of 1 member of door staff for the first 30
customers and a 2™ member of door staff for 31-100 customers and thereafter 1 for every 100 customers or part thereof. Such door staff shall
carry out random searches and ID checks on customers when it is felt appropriate to do so and there will be 1 member of door staff on each floor
that is trading.

Substantial refreshment will be available from when the premises open, for the provision of licensable activities, until 22.00.

All staff who will be serving alcohol will be trained to ensure that no person who is intoxicated will be served alcohol, such training to be dated,
documented and made 
[...]
 special policy on cumulative impact within
the area of Belvoir Street.

Along with the conditions from the current licence being carried over other than the amendments stated in
the previous section, we have identified further measures that is believed to fully promote the licensing
objectives and not add to the cumulative impact identified in the area.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

All previous conditions to be carried over.

An incident log book will be maintained and made available to any responsible authorities on request.
CCTV will be kept for a minimum of 28 days and made available to any responsible authorities on request.

¢) Public safety

All previous conditions to be carried over.

We will be subject to the Leicester City Council’s Standard Conditions for Places of Public Entertainment,
published on the Licensing Authority website.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All previous conditions to be carried over.

A noise limiter will be installed and set to the requirements agreed by the responsible authority department.
Door supervisors will assist patrons to disperse the premises area after closing.

A notice will be displayed to remind patrons to disperse the area quietly and to respect neighbours.

All doors and windows will remain closed except for access and egress after 01:30hrs on any day.

e) The protection of children from harm

All previous conditions to be carried over.

A Challenge 25 policy will be fully implemented requiring the production of ‘proof of age’ where there is
suspicion that any customer is under 25.

No person under the age of 18 will be allowed on the premises during licensable activities without prior
notification to the Licensing Authority and Leicestershire Police.




Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

X

® [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or
I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made in
relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

®* 

Minutes of the meeting

P

@

&

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2016 at 9:30 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Thomas (Chair)

Councillor Byrne Councillor Cank
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the sub-committee were asked to declare any disclosable
pecuniary or other interest they may have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Thomas declared that he had an “other interest” as he had sat on
the original Licensing panel that had dealt with the first application for a licence
at these premises. Councillor Thomas stated that he maintained an open mind
with regard to the proceedings today.

In accordance with the Council’'s Code of Conduct the interest was not
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice a Member’s judgment of
the public interest and Councillor Thomas was not therefore required to
withdraw from the meeting.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing sub-committee dated



17t May 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE
WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: HARVEYS, 43 BELVOIR STREET,
LEICESTER LE1 6SL

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required the sub-committee to determine an application for a variation of
an existing premises licence within a cumulative impact zone for Harveys, 43
Belvoir Street, Leicester LE1 6SL.

The sub-committee noted that a representation had been received in respect of
the application, which necessitated that the application for a variation of an
existing licence had to be considered by the sub-committee.

Mr Abdul Caratella, the applicant was present with his solicitor Mr Jonathan
Smith and Mr George Domleo, a trainee solicitor who was observing
proceedings.

PC Webb from Leicestershire Police was present. Councillor Lynn Senior
(Ward Councillor) was present on behalf of Councillor Patrick Kitterick (Ward
Councillor) representee. Also present was the Licensing Team Manager and
the Trainee Solicitor to the sub-committee.

Introductions were led by the Chair and the procedure for the meeting was
outlined to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that two
representations were received, one from Leicestershire Police and one from
Councillor Patrick Kitterick (Ward Councillor) that related to three of the
licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, the
prevention of public nuisance and public safety.

The Licensing Team Manager referred to the bundle of additional information
that had been submitted by the applicant and confirmed the number of
Temporary Event Notices that had been issued since 2014 for this premises.

Councillor Lynn Senior (Ward Councillor) on behalf of Councillor Kitterick
(Ward Councillor) outlined the reasons for the representation.

PC Webb outlined the reasons for the representation and responded to
questions from the sub-committee.

Mr Jonathan Smith the applicant’s solicitor was then given the opportunity to
outline the details of the application, respond to the points made and to answer
questions from the sub-committee. The applicant Mr Abdul Caratella also
addressed the sub-committee with regards to his background and experience.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make
final comments.



Prior to the sub-committee considering the application, the Trainee Solicitor to
the sub-committee advised the options available to them in making a decision.
The sub-committee were advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance
that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee felt that they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place in the presence of the
parties.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Trainee Solicitor to the sub-committee,
Councillor Lynn Senior, PC Webb, Mr Abdul Caratella, Mr Jonathan Smith and
Mr George Domleo then withdrew from the meeting.

The sub-committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Trainee Solicitor to the sub-committee was then recalled to the meeting to
give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, Councillor Lynn Senior, PC Webb, Mr Abdul
Caratella, Mr Jonathan Smith and Mr George Domleo then returned to the
meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Trainee
Solicitor to the sub-committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED
That the application for a variation of an existing premises licence
within a cumulative impact zone: Harveys, 43 Belvoir Street,
Leicester LE1 6SL be granted subject to modification of the
conditions as follows:
1. The times the licence shall operate licensable activities be
varied to:
e Supply of Alcohol on Thursday, Friday and Saturday
night from 10.00pm to 4.00am
e Entertainment on Thursday, Friday and Saturday
night to cease at 3.30am
e Opening hours on Thursday, Friday and Saturday
night from 10.00pm to 4.30am
2. All other conditions to continue as stated in the original
licence.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee said that they had listened
carefully to the representations made by the Police regarding the lack of
resources available in the early morning and the representations made by the
Ward Councillor and the sub-committee were not convinced that by extending
the licence to 6am that would not have an impact on the cumulative impact
zone. The sub-committee did however feel that there was a need for parity in
the Belvoir Street area and so agreed to extend the supply of alcohol licence to



4am on Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights with the entertainment on these
nights to cease at 3.30am and the final closing times to be 4.30pm, when the
building must be cleared. The sub-committee decided that all other conditions
of the original licence should remain as they were.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no other business the meeting closed at 11.50am.



